on technical, petty and frivolous grounds of absence of permanent

registration certificate from the competent authority and thus escape its

liability to indemnify the insured for the loss of the vehicle. The State

Commission directed the insurer to pay to the respondent/complainant

an amount of  6,17,800/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Seventeen Thousand Eight

Hundred Only) along with 9% interest per annum from the date of filing

of the complaint and also pay to the respondent/complainant  20,000/-

as litigation costs. The insurer preferred a revision petition before the

NCDRC which was dismissed, affirming the State Commission’s